



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 616/2019**

MS. PRABHA

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr.Prateek Choudhary, Advocate.

versus

MR. DINESH SHARMA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Represented by: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **27.11.2019**

CS(OS) 616/2019 & I.A. 16650/2019 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

1. Complaint be registered as a suit.
2. Issue summons in the suit and notice in the application to the defendants on the plaintiff taking steps through ordinary and dasti process, registered AD and speed post returnable on 14th January, 2020 before the Joint Registrar for completion of service, pleadings and admission/denial of documents.
3. Summons to the defendants shall indicate that the written statement to the plaintiff shall be positively filed within 30 days of the receipt of the summons. Liberty is given to the plaintiff to file the replication within three weeks of the receipt of the advance copy of the written statement.
4. Admission/denial of documents shall be filed on affidavit by the parties within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 616/2019

Page 1 of 2



5. List the suit and application before Court on 18th March, 2020.
6. Parties to the suit are biological children of Mr. Deen Dayal and the plaintiff being one of them claims her share in the suit property, that is, House No.1721, Sohan Ganj, Subzi Mandi, Delhi-110007 admeasuring about 187 sq.yards which has been left behind by the deceased by way of intestate succession.
7. Considering the averments in the plaint and to preserve the property, till the next date of hearing before Court, parties are directed to maintain status quo as to the possession and title of the suit property.
8. Compliance under Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC be made within one week.
9. Order dasti.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2019
‘vn’

CS(OS) 616/2019

Page 2 of 2